
 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Senedd Committee Rooms 1&2 

Combined and Video Conference via 

Zoom 

Meeting date: 29 September 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

Public Meeting (09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

The Animals, Food, Plant Health, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds 

(Miscellaneous Amendments etc) Regulations 2022 

 

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Attached Documents:  

The Aquatic Animal Health (Amendment) Regulations 2022 

 

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Economy 

 (Pages 5 - 7)  

Attached Documents:  

UKCA Conformity Assessment and Certification 

Letter from the Minister for Economy to the Wales Construction Federation 

Alliance 

 

2.4 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Minister for Climate Change 

 (Pages 8 - 12)  

Attached Documents:  

The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Frequency of Checks) Regulations 2022 

Response from the Minister for Climate Change 

 

2.5 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 (Pages 13 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs at the Royal Welsh Show - 20 July 2022 

 

2.6 Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee to the 

Minister for Social Justice 

 (Pages 16 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

Cost of Living 

Response from the Minister for Social Justice 



2.7 Letter from the Minister for Economy 

 (Pages 30 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

Ministerial Forum for Trade - 5 July 

 

2.8 Letter from Wales Environment Link 

 (Pages 32 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) Regulations 2021 

Letter from the Chair of Wales Environment Link to the Minister for Rural 

Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Response from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Correction regarding the date for the Alternative Measures process of the 

Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) Regulations 2021 

Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to 

Wales Environment Link 

 

2.9 Letter from the Minister for Economy 

 (Pages 39 - 59)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government's response to the Committee's Cost of Living Pressures 

report 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(09.30)   



4 Agriculture (Wales) Bill - Agree Approach to Scrutiny 

(09.30-10.00) (Pages 60 - 75)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Approach to Scrutiny 

Letter from the Business Committee to the Chair 

Agriculture (Wales) Bill - Proposed timetable 

 

5 Agriculture (Wales) Bill - Technical Briefing from Welsh 

Government 

(10.00-11.00) (Pages 76 - 82)  

James Owen, Senior Responsible Owner (Bill) 

Hannah Fernandez, Policy lead (SLM and Future Support) 

Fiona McFarlane, Policy (Forestry)  

Claire Lawson, Policy (Snares and Glue Traps) 

Dorian Brunt, LS Agriculture 

Bill Cordingley, LS Wildlife (Forestry, Snares and Glue Traps) 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

Break (11.00-11.10)  

 

6 Legislative Scrutiny Refresh 

(11.10-12.10)   

 

7 Farm Rapporteur Visits: Feedback from Members 

(12.10-12.20)   



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledi
[...]
ebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Paul Davies MS 
Chair 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
 
Paul.davies@senedd.wales 
 
 

 
22 August 2022 

 
 
 
Dear Paul, 
 

RE: Correction regarding the date for the Alternative Measures process of the Water 
Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution)(Wales) Regulations 2021  

During the evidence provided to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee on I 
incorrectly stated the deadline for the submission of proposals via the Regulation 45 
Alternative Measures process was the 1 September 2022. The correct date is the 1 October 
2022 and I welcome any submissions made under this process. 

Officials have previously been in contact with the committee clerks and the record has been 
corrected.     
 
Regards, 

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 
 

 
 

Pack Page 37

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:Paul.davies@senedd.wales


 

 

 

 

 

23 September 2022 

Dear Karen, 

Thank you for your letter regarding the Agricultural Pollution Regulations report and sight 
of the letter from Wales Environment Link to the Minister regarding the report and her 
response.  

I welcome your further engagement on this important topic and sight of the detail you 
gave to the Minister. I have shared this with Members and am sure they will find it 
interesting.   

The Committee bases its reports on evidence gathered during the relevant Inquiry. We 
[...]
which we all benefit, where the pressure of heightened inflation will also 
be felt. All the non-domestic rates revenue raised in Wales is provided to local 
government to support the delivery of vital local services. 

In 2021-22 and 2022-23, the Welsh Government took the decision to freeze the non-
domestic rates multiplier. This was to prevent increases in rates bills for ratepayers 
with a residual liability, after the application of any reliefs, and provide continued 
support to all businesses during these challenging times.  

The next non-domestic rates revaluation in Wales will take effect on 1 April 2023 and 
will be based on property values as of 1 April 2021. We moved the revaluation date to 
2023 because of the pandemic: this means that the rateable values on which rates 
bills are based will better reflect the impact of Covid-19. Rateable value changes as a 
result of the April 2023 revaluation are not yet known.  

The revaluation of non-domestic hereditaments is carried out independently of the 
Welsh Government by the Valuation Office Agency (VOA). The VOA will publish a new 
rating list in draft by the end of this year. Following the 2023 non-domestic rates 
revaluation, the Welsh Government will review the impact on the tax-base and 
consider whether transitional support is appropriate going forward. 

Financial implications – As outlined above. 

Pack Page 57



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 73



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.2 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.3 Letter from the Minister for Economy
	Letter from the Minister for Economy to the Wales Construction Federation Alliance

	2.4 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Climate Change
	Response from the Minister for Climate Change

	2.5 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	2.6 Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee to the Minister for Social Justice
	Response from the Minister for Social Justice
	2022 08 18 Ltr Min SJ to Chair ESJ re CoL Winter Fuel Support Scheme - e.pdf
	2022 08 18 Ltr Min SJ to Chair ESJ re CoL Winter Fuel Support Scheme Annex - e.pdf


	2.7 Letter from the Minister for Economy
	2.8 Letter from Wales Environment Link
	Letter from the Chair of Wales Environment Link to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	Response from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	Correction regarding the date for the Alternative Measures process of the Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) Regulations 2021
	Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to Wales Environment Link

	2.9 Letter from the Minister for Economy
	2022 09 07 Ltr Min Econ CoL Pressures report - Responses covering letter - e.pdf
	2022 09 07 Ltr Min Econ CoL Pressures report - Reponses - e.pdf

	4 Agriculture (Wales) Bill - Agree Approach to Scrutiny
	Letter from the Business Committee to the Chair
	Agriculture (Wales) Bill - Proposed timetable

	5 Agriculture (Wales) Bill - Technical Briefing from Welsh Government





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 29 September 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.36 - 11.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13133 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Witnesses: 

Dorian Brunt, Welsh Government 

Bill Cordingley, Welsh Government 

Hannah Fernandez, Welsh Government 

Claire Lawson, Welsh Government 

Fiona McFarlane, Welsh Government 

James Owen, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Lara Date, Clerk 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Robert Donovan, Clerk 

Sarah Bartlett, Deputy Clerk 

Ceri Thomas, Committee Support Officer 

Katy Orford, Researcher 

Katie Wyatt, Legal Adviser 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 There were no apologies or substitutions. 

1.3 Samuel Kurtz MS declared he was a director of the charity Wales Young Farmers 

Club and chairman of Pembrokeshire YFC. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted.  



 

 

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Economy  

2.4 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Minister for Climate Change  

2.5 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  

2.6 Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee to the Minister 

for Social Justice  

2.7 Letter from the Minister for Economy  

2.8 Letter from Wales Environment Link  

2.9 Letter from the Minister for Economy  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed.  

4 Agriculture (Wales) Bill - Agree Approach to Scrutiny  

4.1 The Committee considered the approach to the Bill. 

4.2 Members agreed the following: 

- the draft terms of reference for consultation; 

- the Committee’s approach to Stage 1 scrutiny; 

- subject to a few additions, the list of the stakeholders for written evidence; 

- the witnesses to invite for oral evidence; and 

- to a 6 week consultation period. 



 

 

4.3 The Chair would write to the Chair of Business Committee concerning the proposed 

scrutiny timetable.  

5 Agriculture (Wales) Bill - Technical Briefing from Welsh Government  

5.1 Members received a technical briefing from Welsh Government officials on the Bill. 

6 Legislative Scrutiny Refresh  

5.1 Members received a presentation on the legislation process. 

7 Farm Rapporteur Visits: Feedback from Members  

7.1 Vikki Howells MS and Luke Fletcher MS reported back on the farm visits that took 

place on 22 September.  


